# AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL BILL 15-467 (1st Reader Copy)



By: Judiciary and Legislative Investigations Committee {To be offered on the Council Floor}



## Amendment No. 1

On page 2, in line 3, after "17-1", strike "through 17-8," and substitute ". 17-2, 17-8."; and, on the same page, in line 8, strike "Section" and substitute "Sections 17-3 through 17-7, and"; and, on page 12, in line 4, after "Bureaus", strike "established" and substitute "OF DEPARTMENT"; and, on the same page, after line 4, insert "(A) ENUMERATED."; and, on the, same page, in line 6, after the semicolon, insert "AND"; and, on the same page, in line 7, strike "; AND" and substitute a period; and, on the same page, strike line 9, in its entirety; and, on the same page, after line 10, insert:

## "(B) CONTINUED POWERS AND DUTIES.

ALL OF THE RIGHTS, POWERS, DUTIES, OBLIGATIONS, AND FUNCTIONS PREVIOUSLY CONFERRED OR IMPOSED ON THESE BUREAUS AND THEIR BUREAU HEADS SHALL CONTINUE TO BE EXERCISED AND PERFORMED BY THESE BUREAUS AND BUREAU HEADS UNLESS OTHERWISE ASSIGNED OR REASSIGNED BY LAW OR AS PROVIDED IN THIS SUBTITLE.";

and, on the same page, in line 17, strike "imposed or" and, in the same line, after "conferred", insert "OR IMPOSED"; and strike beginning with page 13, line 9, through page 18, line 7 inclusive; and, on page 18, in line 8, strike "§ 17-6." and substitute "§ 17-3."; and, on the same page, in line 9, after "designate", insert "ASSISTANT HEAD"; and on the same page, in line 13, after "appoint", insert "HEADS AND ASSISTANT HEADS".

## Amendment No. 2

On page 9, in lines 23 and 36, on page 10, in lines 14, 21, and 30, and on page 11, in lines 20 and 29, in each instance, after "AUTHORITY", insert "AND THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION".

#### Amendment No. 3

On page 22, in line 22, after "PARKS", insert ", IN CONSULTATION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,"; and, on page 23, in line 7, after "TREES", insert ", PLANTS, AND SHRUBBERY"; and, on the same page, in lines 15, 23, and 32, in each instance, after "permit", strike "from" and substitute "ISSUED BY"; and, on the same page, in lines 16, 23, 29, and 33, in each instance, before "RECREATION", insert "TRANSPORTATION, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF".

#### Amendment No. 4

On page 26, in line 26, strike "After a" and substitute "A"; and, in the same line, strike "has been" and substitute "MUST BE"; and, on the same page, strike beginning with ", a permit" in line 28 through "Engineer" in line 30; and, on the same page, in line 33, strike "the Harbor Engineer and".

### Amendment No. 5

On page 28, strike beginning with "and receive" in line 14 through "site" in line 15; and, on page 29, in line 9, strike beginning with "THAT HAS" through "time".

#### Amendment No. 6

On page 61, strike lines 5 through 12, in their entireties; and, on the same page, in line 13, strike "§ 13-6" and substitute "§ 13-5"; and, on the same page, in line 15, strike "and extinguish"; and, on page 78, in line 29, after the closing bracket, insert "AND TO EACH MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL WHO REPRESENTS ALL OR PART OF THE AFFECTED AREA".